UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1876

| A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Gladys |
|---|
| Lowenthal Bass. |
| WHEREAS, Gladys Lowenthal Bass was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having |
| been born in Lexington on August 31, 1926, to the late Manual and Sarah Lowenthal; and |
| WHEREAS, a proud graduate of Henry Clay High School, Gladys Bass went on to |
| attend the University of Kentucky before meeting her cherished husband, Sonny; and |
| WHEREAS, Gladys Bass was a beloved wife and mother who supported her |
| husband, Sonny, after he founded Heritage House Nursing Homes in 1961; and |
| WHEREAS, Gladys Bass was a member of The Temple and Congregation Adath |
| Jeshurun; and |
| WHEREAS, an avid supporter of the University of Louisville and a member of |
| several community organizations, including the Cardinal Golf Club and the Jewish |
| Community Center, Gladys Bass was known for her compassion, her indelible grace, and |
| her beautiful smile; and |
| WHEREAS, Gladys Bass, cherished wife, mother, and grandmother, departed this |
| earthly life on February 10, 2021, leaving all those whose lives she touched in solemn |
| mourning; and |
| WHEREAS, Gladys Bass was preceded in death by her husband, Lewis "Sonny" |
| Bass; her parents; seven siblings; and her grandson, Elliott Joseph Bass. She is survived |
| by her sons, Mitchel (Delores) and Steve (Terri); nine grandchildren; four great- |
| grandchildren; and a host of other family members and friends who will dearly miss her |
| presence in their lives; |
| NOW, THEREFORE, |
| Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of |
| Kentucky: |
| → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the |
| passing of Gladys Lowenthal Bass, and extends heartfelt condolences to her family, |
| |

Page 1 of 2 XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1876

- 1 friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 3 memory of Gladys Lowenthal Bass.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 5 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.